ORDINANCE No. 7

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE OF NORTH OAKS VILLAGE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UMPLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING 200 ACRES IN AREA.

May 9 1957, requesting WHEREAS, a certain petition dated annexation of the territory described below was duly presented to the Council on the 9th day of May, 1957; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on the proposed annexation on the 13th day of June, 1957;

The Council of North Oaks Village ordains:

Saction 1. Declaration. It is hereby determined that the territory described below abuts upon the village and is so conditioned as properly to be subject to village government.

Section 2. Territory Annexed. The corporate limits of the village are hereby extended to include the territory described as follows:

> All that part of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter (SE2SW2) of Section 13, T.30., R.23, easterly of the centerline of State Trunk Highway 49 (Hodgson Road), and northerly of the north line of the right-of-way of State Trunk Highway 96, abutting upon the incorporated village of North Oaks Village, all in Township of Mounds View, County of Ramsey, State of Minnesota

Section 3. Filing. The village clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this ordinance in the office of the Secretary of State and in the office of the county auditor of Ramsey County.

Section 4. Effective Date of Annexation. Annexation shall be complete from and after the date when certified copies of this ordinance have been filed as directed in Section 3.

Adopted by the village council of North Oaks Village, Minnesota, el O Marc June 13, 1957.

ATTEST:

Persis W. Kithatrick

13358 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

JUL 3 - 1957 Jager L. Danne Secretary of State

JUL 2 57 -4

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF RAMSEY

SS

VILLAGE OF NORTH OAKS VILLAGE

I, Persis W. Fitzpatrick, Clerk of the Village of North Oaks Village, Ramsey County, State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that the attached document is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance in this annexation proceeding on file and of record in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the Village Seal at North Oaks Village, Ramsey County, Minnesota, this 28th day of June, 1957.

Persis W. Fitzpatrick Village Clerk

#/3358
STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED JUL 3 - 1957 Secretary of State

###